

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of)
)
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC)
AND ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.) Docket No. 50-271-LA-3
)
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))

NRC STAFF ANSWER TO STATE OF VERMONT
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE AND HEARING REQUEST

Beth Mizuno
Anita Ghosh
Mitzi Young
Jeremy Wachutka

Counsel for the NRC Staff

May 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. Overview of Power Reactor Decommissioning Process	3
II. Decommissioning Financial Assurance Requirements	8
III. Procedural History	14
DISCUSSION.....	18
I. Applicable Legal Standard	18
A. Standing Requirements	18
B. Contention Admissibility Requirements	19
II. Vermont’s Proffered Contentions Either Challenge NRC Regulations or Are Inadmissible under 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	23
A. Contention I Impermissibly Attacks NRC Regulations and Does Not Satisfy the Contention Admissibility Requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	23
1. Contention I Impermissibly Challenges 10 C.F.R. §§ 50.75(h)(4)-(5).....	24
2. Contention I Impermissibly Challenges 10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h)(1)(iv)	27
3. Contention I Does Not Does Not Satisfy the Requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)	29
a. Vermont Impermissibly Challenges Entergy’s Exemption Request Regarding Irradiated Fuel Management in this Proceeding.....	30
b. Vermont’s Arguments Regarding the MTA and Vermont’s PSB Orders Do Not Support Admission of Contention I	33
c. Vermont’s Arguments Regarding the PSDAR and Sufficiency of the DTF Do Not Support Admission of Contention I	35

B.	Contention II Is Inadmissible	36
C.	Contention III Is Inadmissible	41
D.	Contention IV Is Inadmissible	48
CONCLUSION		56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, § 189.a.(1)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 2239(a)(1)(A)	31
National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	21
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Appellate Court:</u>	
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 578 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Brodsky v. NRC</i> , 704 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 2013)	50
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2nd Cir 2013)	40
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>Amergen Energy Co., L.L.C.</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006)	20
<i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co.</i> (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Unit Nos. 1, 2, and 3), CLI 91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991)	22
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-81-25, 14 NRC 616 (1981)	20
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-00-05, 51 NRC 90 (2000)	31, 32
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (In Situ Leach Facility, Crawford, Nebraska), CLI-12-4, 75 NRC 154 (2012)	20
<i>Crow Butte Res., Inc.</i> (North Trend Expansion Project), CLI-09-12, 69 NRC 535 (2009)	22
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3), CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001), <i>petition for recons. denied</i> , CLI-02-01, 55 NRC 1 (2002)	20
<i>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</i> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3), CLI-09-5, 69 NRC 115 (2009)	20
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-3, 75 NRC 132 (2012)	23, 30

<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Byron Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Braidwood Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-14-6, 79 NRC 445 (2014).....	21
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003).....	22
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2), CLI-14-11, 80 NRC 167 (2014).....	36, 56
<i>Florida Power & Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001).....	29
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012).....	23
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-10-27, 72 NRC 481 (2010).....	20
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999).....	20
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-01-12, 53 NRC 459 (2001).....	32
<i>Southern California Edison Co.</i> (San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-12-20, 76 NRC 437 (2012).....	48
<i>USEC Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006).....	22
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co.</i> (Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-94-3, 39 NRC 95 (1994).....	41-42
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> (Peach Bottom Atomic Power Station, Units 2 and 3), ALAB-216, 8 AEC 13 (1974).....	21, 26, 29
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Indiana, Inc.</i> (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-316, 3 NRC 167 (1976)	20
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008).....	22
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-20, 64 NRC 131 (2006) <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , CLI-07-16, 65 NRC 371 (2007).....	18-19
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC, & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-15-4, 81 NRC __ (Jan. 28, 2015) (slip op.)	26, 48

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7,
47 NRC 142 (1998), *reconsid. granted in part on other grounds*,
LBP-98-10, 47 NRC 288 (1998).....22

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a) 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) 19
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii) 33, 35, 36
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iv) 33, 34, 35, 36
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(vi) 33, 35, 36
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(h)(2) 18
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(h)(1)-(2) 18
10 C.F.R. § 2.335 21, 26, 29, 50
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(a) 41
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(b) 2
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(c) 21
10 C.F.R. § 2.335(e) 21
10 C.F.R. § 20.1501 47
10 C.F.R. § 50.2 3, 4, 5, 18
10 C.F.R. § 50.12(a)(1) 31
10 C.F.R. § 50.12(a)(2) 31
10 C.F.R. § 50.59 5
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(e)(1)(i) 44
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h)(1)(i) 2
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h)(1)(iv) 9, 33, 40
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h)(1)(iii) 34
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h)(1)(B)(iv) 51
10 C.F.R. § 50.75(h)(5) 2
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a) 3
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(2) 3
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(3) 4, 44
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(4)(i) 4, 7
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(4)(ii) 4
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(4)-(5) 53
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(5) 5
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(6) 5
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(7) 5, 53
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i) 11
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(i)(C)(v) 44
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(ii) 11
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(ii)(G) 7, 54
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(iii) 11
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(iv) 12
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(v) 12
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(vi) 12
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(8)(vii) 13
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(9) 6, 54
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(9)(ii) 46
10 C.F.R. § 50.82(a)(10) 6, 54

10 C.F.R. § 50.90.....	38
10 C.F.R. § 51.22(c)	50
10 C.F.R. § 51.53(d)	7, 8
10 C.F.R. § 51.95(d)	7
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b)(2).....	50
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4.....	50

MISCELLANEOUS

Biweekly Notice; Applications and Amendments to Facility Operating License and Combined Licenses Involving No Significant Hazards Considerations, 80 Fed. Reg. 8355 (Feb. 17, 2015).....	16, 17
Categorical Exclusions From Environmental Review, 75 Fed. Reg. 20,248 (Apr. 19, 2010) (Final rule)	49-50
Changes to Adjudicatory Process, 69 Fed. Reg. 2182 (Jan. 14, 2004) (Final rule).....	19-20
Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors, 60 Fed. Reg. 37,374 (July 20, 1995) (Proposed rule).....	45
Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors, 61 Fed. Reg. 39,278 (July 29, 1996) (Final rule)	<i>passim</i>
Decommissioning Trust Provisions, 67 Fed. Reg. 78,332 (Dec. 24, 2002) (Final rule)	<i>passim</i>
Decommissioning Trust Provisions, 66 Fed. Reg. 29,244 (May 30, 2001) (Proposed rule)	8, 9, 28
Duke Energy Florida, Inc.; Crystal River Unit 3 Nuclear Generating Plant, 80 Fed. Reg. 5795 (Feb. 3, 2015).....	13
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.; Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station, 80 Fed. Reg. 24,291 (Apr. 30, 2015)	14, 15, 32
Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station Post-Shutdown Decommissioning Activities Report, 80 Fed. Reg. 1975 (Jan. 14, 2015).....	17
Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.; Establishment of Atomic Safety and Licensing Board, 80 Fed. Reg. 26,301 (May 7, 2015)	18
License Exemption Request for Dominion Energy Kewaunee, Inc., 79 Fed. Reg. 30,900 (May 29, 2014)	13
Minor Changes to Decommissioning Trust Provisions, 68 Fed. Reg. 65,386 (Nov. 20, 2003) (Direct final rule)	25, 37

NUREG-0586, Supp. 1, <i>Generic Environmental Impact Statement on Decommissioning of Nuclear Facilities</i> (Nov. 2002).....	7
NUREG-1575, Rev. 1, <i>Multi-Agency Radiation Survey and Site Investigation Manual</i> (Aug. 2000) (ADAMS Accession Nos. ML003761445 and ML003761454)	47
NUREG-1628, Final Report, <i>Staff Responses to Frequently Asked Questions Concerning Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Plants</i> (June 2000) (ADAMS Accession No. ML003726190).....	44, 45, 46
NUREG-1757, Vol. 2, Final Report, <i>Consolidated NMSS Decommissioning Guidance, Characterization, Survey, and Determination of Radiological Criteria</i> (Sept. 2003) (ADAMS Accession No. ML053260027).....	47
NUREG/CR-5512, Vol. 1, Final Report, <i>Residual Radioactive Contamination From Decommissioning Technical Basis for Translating Contamination Levels to Annual Total Effective Dose Equivalent</i> (Oct. 1992) (ADAMS Accession No. ML052220317).....	47
Regulatory Guide 1.159, Rev. 2, <i>Assuring the Availability of Funds for Decommissioning Nuclear Reactors</i> (Oct. 2011) (ADAMS Accession No. ML112160012)	8
Regulatory Guide 1.184, Rev. 1, <i>Decommissioning of Nuclear Power Reactors</i> (Oct. 2013) (ADAMS Accession No. ML13144A840)	44
Rules of Practice for Domestic Licensing Proceedings – Procedural Changes in the Hearing Process, 54 Fed. Reg. 33,168, (Aug. 11, 1989) (Final rule)	22
Southern California Edison Company; San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station, Units, 2 and 3, 79 Fed. Reg. 55,019 (Sept. 15, 2014)	13
The Attorney General of Commonwealth of Massachusetts, The Attorney General of California; Denial of Petitions for Rulemaking, 73 Fed. Reg. 46,204 (Aug. 8, 2008)	45
Use of Decommissioning Trust Funds Before Decommissioning Plan Approval, Draft Policy Statement, 59 Fed. Reg. 5216 (Feb. 3, 1994).....	45
Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corporation (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station); Order Approving Transfer of License and Conforming Amendment, 67 Fed. Reg. 36,269 (May 23, 2002)	15
